ACT 25

H.B. NO. 684

A Bill for an Act Making an Emergency Appropriation for the Department of Health Emergency Ambulance Service Contracts Collective Bargaining Costs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the governor for immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. The purpose of this Act is to appropriate an additional \$2,120,801 in general funds for fiscal year 2004-2005 to pay for ambulance service contract collective bargaining costs. This emergency appropriation is necessary to comply with collective bargaining increases negotiated by ambulance service providers statewide. Included in this emergency appropriation is the sum of \$1,147,159 for the city and county of Honolulu, the sum of \$768,529 for the county of Hawaii, the sum of \$153,134 for American Medical Response-Maui, and the sum of \$51,979 for American Medical Response-Kauai.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$2,120,801 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2004-2005 to be used for the purposes of complying with collective bargaining increases negotiated by ambulance providers statewide.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 22, 2005.)